of the date of the evidentiary hearing, Zuckerberg had not filed a state tax

return for 2004. (#220 at 116-117)  Zuckerberg’s assistant and his accountant

were working on getting the returns filed. (#220 at 119-120)  A completed but

unfiled federal tax return reflects that Zuckerberg earned a total of nineteen

thousand seven hundred eighty-three dollars ($19,783) in 2004, nineteen

thousand three hundred and thirty-three dollars ($19,333) from Facebook and

four hundred and fifty dollars ($450) from Harvard. (#220 at 121-122)   All of

the income that Zuckerberg earned from Facebook in 2004 he received after

Facebook Inc. was incorporated on July 29, 2004. (#220 at 122-123)

Zuckerberg had a New York license from the time he was sixteen until